RECEIVED

DEC 16 2009 THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

STATE OF OREGON

. *

| In the Matter of Setting a |) | |
|------------------------------|----------------------|---|
| Hearing on the Transfer of |) | |
| Jurisdiction of Portions of |) Order No. RD2009-7 | 0 |
| County Road #1303 (Southgate |) | |
| Place) and County Road #1320 |) | |
| (Quinney Avenue) to the City |) | |
| of Pendleton |) | |

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 373.270(1)(a) the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners has determined it to be in the best interest of the County to transfer jurisdiction of a portion of County Road No. 1303, Southgate Place, and County Road No. 1320, Southwest Quinney Avenue, all located within the corporate limits of the City of Pendleton, Oregon to the City of Pendleton, and

WHEREAS, the City of Pendleton and Umatilla County entered into an intergovernmental agreement where the City agreed to accept jurisdiction of the above described roads in exchange for a transfer of bicycle path funds from the County to the City, and

WHEREAS, the bicycle path funds are ready to be transferred and the City has requested that the roads be transferred, and

WHEREAS, the portions of the roads to be transferred are more particularly described as follows:

County Road No. 1303 - Southgate Place All of that portion of County Road No. 1320, Southgate Place (a.k.a. Montee Drive and Old U. S. Highway 395), from the line between Sections 16 and 21, Township 2 North, Range 32 E.W.M., southeasterly to the westerly right-of-way line of U. S. Highway 395 as relocated and currently traveled.

County Road No. 1320 - Southwest Quinney Avenue All of that portion of County Road No. 1320, Southwest Quinney Avenue, including Bridge No. 59C001 and Bridge No. 59C007, from the westerly right-of-way line of Montee Drive (a.k.a. Southgate Place and Old U. S. Highway 395) westerly to the end of Umatilla County's jurisdiction, the centerline of which is a point approximately 244.32 feet east and 30.00 feet north of the northeast corner of

Order No. RD2009-70 - Page 1 of 2

Lot 12, of Sunrise South, Addition to the City of Pendleton.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Commissioners orders that:

1. A hearing is set for January 6, 2010, at 9:45 a.m. in Room 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse, 216 S.E. Fourth Street, Pendleton, Oregon to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed jurisdiction transfer and determine if the above described roads shall be transferred to the City of Pendleton, Oregon.

2. In accordance with ORS 373.270(2)(a) notice of the hearing shall be posted in 3 public places, one of which shall be within the city limits of Pendleton, Oregon. Persons interested in or concerned about this proposed jurisdiction transfer may obtain more information by contacting the Umatilla County Department of Public Works, 3920 Westgate, Pendleton, Oregon, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m., Telephone #(541)278-5424.

DATED this 16th day of December, 2009.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

W. Lawrence Givens, Chair

Dennis D. Doherty, Commissioner

m S. Hangel

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

Records Officer



